
 
Telephone Enquiries:  Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email:  memberservices@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Wednesday, 10 October 2018 at 10.30 am, 
QE Room, Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Eamonn Higgins 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and Paddy Short 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To submit the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 12th September 
2018 for approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended - That the minutes be received and approved as a  

correct record. 
 

3.   Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination  
(Pages 5 - 14) 
 
The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning 
application(s):- 
 
3A - 11/18/0236: Former Grand Club, Blackburn Road, Great Harwood 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-2019 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2 

 

Erection of 2-Storey building for commercial use (Class A1) 
 
Recommended - That the applications be determined as set  
  out in the report. 
 

 
 



 

P L A N N I N G  C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday, 12th September 2018 

Present: Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair); Councillors: Clare Cleary, 
Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, June Harrison,  
Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Michael Miller, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and 
Paddy Short. 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle and 
Stephen Button.  
 
Substitutions 

 
Councillors Michael Miller, Clare Cleary and Paul Cox acted as substitute representatives for 
Councillors Addison, Battle and Button. 

 
 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
  

There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations.  
               

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 15th August 2018, were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 

 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning Applications for Determination 

 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 

 
 Resolved   - (1) That the following planning application be refused contrary to 

Officer recommendation as per the report and that delegated 
authority be granted to the Chief Planning & Transportation 
Officer to draft reasons for refusal on the grounds of visual 
impact and noise issues:- 

 
11/18/0244 Proposed storage and service yard for portable accommodation and 

plant 
Land to rear of Kirkham’s Garage, West End, Oswaldtwistle 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 

N.B. 1. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the 
extra information and proposed conditions contained within the update report which 
was released before the meeting and related to the above planning application. 

 
2. Mr Brian Adams spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning 
application and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 

 
3. Mr Paul Kynaston spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning 
application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning 
permission. 

 
4. Councillor Tony Dobson read a statement on behalf of ward Councillor Sara Britcliffe 
in objection of the above planning application and against the Officer’s recommendation 
to approve planning permission. 

 
 Resolved   - (2) That the following planning application be approved subject 

to the conditions as per the report:- 
 

11/18/0225 Full: Erection of agricultural building 
Land at Rhoden Duckworth Hill Lane, Oswaldtwistle 

 
1. Ms Clare Ainsworth spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning 
application and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 

 
 Resolved   - (3) That the following planning application be approved subject 

to the conditions as per the report:- 
 

11/18/0294 Change of use of agricultural building to 1 No dwelling (C3) including 
curtilage and parking 
Land off Sandy Lane, Accrington 
 

 Resolved   - (4) That the following planning application be approved subject 
to the conditions as per the report and update sheet along with 
the prior signing of a Section106 agreement:- 

 
11/18/0156 Erection of 69no dwellings (including 20% affordable) with open space, 

infrastructure and associated works 
Land East of Thwaites Road, Oswaldtwistle 
 

N.B. 1. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the 
extra information and proposed conditions contained within the update report which 
was released before the meeting and related to the above planning application. 

 
2. Mr Kevin Farrington spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning 
application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning 
permission. 

 
Signed: ………………………………………………. 

 
Date: ………………………………………………………. 

 
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed. 

Page 4



 

 

REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE, 10th OCTOBER 2018, 10.30AM    
REPORT BY:  CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 
 
APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER THE TOWN AND  
 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Purpose of Report:  To present planning applications for determination as set out in 
the report 
 
3A 11/18/0236 Former Grand Club, Blackburn Road, Great Harwood  

Erection of 2-Storey building for commercial use (Class A1) 

 

 
NOTE:  The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the 
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   
 
A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each planning 
report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon request or via 
the Hyndburn Borough Council website:  
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=se
arch&appType=Planning 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Hyndburn Borough Council  

 

Report for:    Planning Committee 

 

Application Ref:    11/18/0236 

 

Application Address:   Former Grand Club Blackburn Road Great Harwood 

A1) 

 

Description of Development: Full: Erection of 2-storey building for commercial use 

(Class A1)  

 

Date Registered:    31 May 2018 

 

Date for Decision:   28 August 2018 

 

Date Report Written:  1 October 2018 

 

Applicant:    Mr S Duxbury 

 

Agent:    Peter Hitchin Architects 

 

Human Rights 

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention 

on Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, 

particularly the implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1  

The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property. 

 

Site and proposal 

 

Situated in the urban boundary of Great Harwood, this prominent site on Blackburn 

Road has been vacant for a number of years following the demolition of the Grand 

Club.  Situated on the corner of Blackburn Road and Rishton Street the site 
[...]
al for use as a plumber merchant (A1 use) is acceptable in principle given its 

close proximity to the town centre.  The highway authority however objected to the 

original scheme given the poor access arrangement to and from the site, the 

accesses close proximity to a pedestrian crossing as well as there being a lack of 

space within the site to provide adequate parking and for the unloading of HGVs 

means that that the it will have a sever adverse impact on highway safety.  

 

The applicant was informed of the objection by the highway authority and has 

submitted a revised plan on which the highway authority has yet to comment. Its 

comments will be reported to Members at the committee meeting.  

  

Members are reminded that the application may include works within the highway for 

which a section 278 Agreement with the highway authority is required.  If this is the 

case such an agreement to carry out the works may be withheld due to the highway 

authority’s objection and as such the application will not be able to be implemented.  

 

Recommendation 

 

Refuse for the following reason:  

 

1. The proposed development would give rise to unacceptable access 

arrangements to and from the site detrimental to highway safety and would be 

contrary to Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, Policies DM29 and 

DM32 0f the Development Management DPD and the National Planning 

Policy Framework.  

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE, 10th OCTOBER 2018, 10.30AM  
  
REPORT BY:  CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 
 
APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER THE TOWN AND  
 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Purpose of Report:  To present planning applications for determination as set 
out in the report 
 
4A 11/18/0238 Devine Fisheries, Broad Oak Road, Accrington  

Major: Outline for erection of 122 No dwellings, 29 affordable units  

(All matters reserves apart from access) Resubmission of  

11/18/0034 

 
NOTE:  The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the 
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   
 
A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each 
planning report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon 
request or via the Hyndburn Borough Council website:  
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?acti
on=search&appType=Planning 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.

http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Report for:   Planning Committee 

 

Application Number: 11/18/0248 

 

Full Application:  Major outline: Erection of 122 dwellings (all matters 

reserved apart from access) resubmission of 11/18/0034 

 

Address: Devine Fisheries Broad Oak Road Accrington BB5 2DG 

 

Determination by:   10th September 2018 Extension not agreed yet 

 

Applicant:   Ms Cath Whelan  

 

Agent:    De Pol Associates  

 

Human Rights:  

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following rights: -  

 

Article 8: The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1: The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 

property. 

 

Application Site 

 

The site lies to the south east of Accrington town centre, with a proposed access point form 

Manchester Road. A site visit was undertaken by members at the start of September 2018.  

 

 
Fig 1.  Plan illustrating the application boundary (red-line).   

Page 17



 

The site can be divided into three main parcels: 

i. The land
[...]
d maintenance; the size and requirements of which could be discussed 

at the reserved matters stage, and there could also be an offsite contribution required.  

 

Officers note that should Members be minded to approve the application a suitably worded 

condition can be attached to ensure that open space provision is considered in detail at the 

reserved matters stage.  A maintenance plan for this provision would also be required 

should be it accommodated on site, along with any other areas of space not located within 

the ownership of residential proprieties, such as the land around the reservoirs.  

 

Officers are satisfied the requirements of the relevant planning policy in this regard can be 

met through the submission of the detail in the reserved matters application and with the 

inclusion of suitably worded conditions. As such this is not considered a reason to 

recommend refusal to the planning application.  

 

Page 44



Trees, Landscaping and Ecology 

 

Policy Env2 of the Core strategy requires opportunities for environmental enhancement to 

be secured; this is supported by Policies DM17, DM18 and DM19 of the DMDPD.   

 

Although this application is for access only and as such the biodiversity and landscape 

impact on the full site is not for consideration as part of this application (although the area 

which would accommodate the access road is), the applicant has undertaken extensive 

discussions with Officers in relation to the biodiversity of the site and ensuring that the 

development is capable of providing a biodiversity net gain on site once the development is 

complete, in line with the Council’s planning policy.  

 

They have submitted sufficient detail with the application which provides Officers with the 

assurance that this can be achieved. Updated reports have been provided as the application 

has progressed as requested.  

 

The Ecology Report submitted with the application considers the impact this development 
[...]
ional Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note:  In the event that members are minded to grant planning permission.   

 

If members are minded to grant planning permission for the proposed development it will be 

necessary for reasons to be given and recorded as part of the minutes of the meeting.   

 

If members do grant permission it is recommended that a planning permission is granted 

subject to a legal agreement under s.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to 

appropriate planning conditions.  Whilst authority to draft planning conditions can be 

delegated to the Chief Planning and Transportation Officer, given the range of issues arising  

Page 52



it is recommended that a report on conditions and legal agreements necessary is presented 

to the next meeting of Planning Committee for agreement by members.   

 

Notwithstanding this, the following areas (not exhaustive) should be managed through the 

use of a s.106 agreement and / or by planning conditions.   

 

S.106 Agreement. 

 

A section 106 agreement should cover the following matters: 

 Tree planting and mitigation in the area not included in the planning application 

boundary 

 Long term woodland management on Hyndburn Borough Council owned land 

 Long term management of water bodies 

 

Note – it is likely that a further s.106 agreement will be required at reserved matters stage to 

address matters such as affordable housing, maintenance of open space / play area and 

any un-adopted infrastructure, drainage and roads not adopted by Highway Authority.   

 

Planning Conditions – heads of terms – to be agreed 

 

1. Timeframe for the submission of the reserved matters application 

2. Plan and document  

3. Highways conditions in relation to: 

• Construction Management Plan 

• Scheme for the site access and site access road off Manchester Road, 

including Public Rights of Way details 

• Scheme for offsite highway works including the provision of a right hand lane 

and pedestrian refuge on Manchester Road and a signalised crossing on 

Manchester Road near the junction with Broad Oak Road. 

• Details of future management and maintenance of the proposed streets within 

the development and adoption of highways 

• Full engineering, drainage. Street lighting and construction details to adoptable 

standard 

• Scheme for the boundary treatment, surface, signage and vehicular access 

restrictions from within the development for footpaths 147, 165, 166, 167, 168, 

169 and 170 

• Pedestrian and cycle link to Bamford Crescent to adoptable standards 

• Details of garages and communal parking areas for each dwelling at reserved 

matters stage, to be in line with HBC requirements 

• Estate roads to be completed to at least base course level prior to first 

occupation 

• Secure cycle storage for each dwelling 

• Electric vehicle point for each dwelling 

• Framework Travel Plan to be implemented in full in accordance with the 

timetable within it. 

4. Lead local flood Authority and United Utilities: 

Page 53



 Surface Water Drainage Scheme and associated Lifetime Management and 

Maintenance Plan 

5. Environmental Health/ Environment Agency 

• Site preparation and construction phase 

• Contamination  

• Noise 

6. Open space provision in line with policy 

7. Affordable housing- 29 units to be provided (if considered material) or at 20% if not 

and the house standards  

8. House standards  

9. Ecology – put in Ian list and also add to consultation section of the report 

10. Bins 125 per unit- provided in lien with policy prior to occupation  

11. Flood Risk information  

Page 54


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
	3A. 11 18 0236 Report

	4. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
	4A. 11 18 0238 Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 

 
Present:  Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair), Councillors Loraine Cox (Vice 

Chair), Judith Addison, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, 
Melissa Fisher, Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt, 
Paddy Short and Paul Cox 
 

Apologies: Councillor June Harrison 

  

 
156 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor June Harrison.  
 
Councillor Paul Cox acted as substitute representatives for Councillor Harrison. 
  
Councillor Judith Addison declared an interest in relation to the planning application 
11/18/0238 Devine Fisheries, as she was a member of the Ramblers Association. 
 
There were no reported dispensations.  
 

157 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 12th September 2018, were 
submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct  

record. 
 

158 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 
 
Resolved   - (1) (a) That the following planning application be  

approved contrary to Officer recommendation as per the report 
and the update sheet circulated before the committee on the 
grounds that the committee came to the conclusion that for 
reasons that the benefit of the development outweigh the 
concerns about pedestrian safety by the highways authority 
(Lancashire County Council), and:- 

 
    - (b) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief  

Planning and Transportation Officer to add any conditions 
appropriate to the development:- 

 
11/18/0236 Erection of 2-Storey building for commercial use (Class A1) 
Former Grand Club, Blackburn Road, Great Harwood 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

N.B. 1. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s attention to 
the extra information contained within the update report which was released before the 
meeting and related to the above planning application. 
 
2. Mr Peter Hitchin, the applicant’s agent spoke at the Committee in support of the above 
planning application and against the Officer’s recommendation to refuse planning 
permission. 
 
3. Councillor Miles Parkinson spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning 
application and against the Officer’s recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
 
3. Councillor Gareth Molineux spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning 
application and against the Officer’s recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
 

159 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 
Following a motion, a number of Members of the Committee were minded to approve the 
following planning application. The Committee requested legal advice on planning reasons 
for approval.  
 
Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved    - (2) That in accordance with section 100 a(4) and  

paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A Part 1 Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting whilst 
legal advice was received on this application:- 

 
Following legal advice on planning matters the meeting of the Committee resumed. 
 
Resolved    - (3) That the following planning application be  

refused in accordance with the Officers recommendation 
subject to the conditions as per the report:- 

 
11/18/0238 Major: Outline for erection of 122 No dwellings, 29 affordable units (All 
matters reserves apart from access) Resubmission of 11/18/0034 
Devine Fisheries, Broad Oak Road, Accrington 
 
N.B. 1. Mr Peter Holden spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning 
application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
 
2. Mr Chris Betteridge, the applicant’s agent spoke at the Committee in support of the 
above planning application and against the Officer’s recommendation to refuse planning 
permission. 
  
3. Councillor Miles Parkinson spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning 
application and against the Officer’s recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
 
4. The Chair, Councillor Eamonn Higgins read a statement on behalf of Barnfield Ward 
Councillor June Harrison in objection of the above planning application and in favour of the 
Officer’s recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 


